
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 27th July 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, and  YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 March 2023 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Performance Focus: Customer and Digital 
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery. 

 
 

4 Quarter Four Performance Report 
 

(Pages 17 - 38) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery. 

 
 

5 Any Urgent Business Previously Agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Chris Sinnott  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Arjun Singh, Kim Snape and Michelle Brown.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 9 March 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 9 March 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Arjun Singh and Kim Snape 

  
  
  
Officers: Adele Hayes (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Zoe 

Whiteside (Head of Spatial Planning), Howard Anthony 
(Interim Head of Policy and Performance), Sophie Tsang 
(Transformation Graduate), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)  

  
Apologies: Councillors Alistair Bradley and Adrian Lowe  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

19 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 12 January 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting Thursday, 12 January 2023 of 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel be approved as a correct record.  
 

20 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

21 Performance Focus: Planning and Development 
 
Executive Member for Planning and Development Councillor Alistair Morwood 
presented the report.  
 
The directorate was noted to be unusual due to covering three Executive Portfolios.  
 
Financially, there was an overspend of £37.346 due to the increase cost of 
professional fees, statutory notices, legal fees and rise in staffing. The legal fees 
required to defend planning decisions at appeal was £147,000. 
 
There was a reduction of income from the building control plan fees and inspection 
fees and due to the suspension of the pre-application advice service the budgeted 
£17,000 was not received. The service was suspended due to the pandemic, in its 
place, improvements were made to the planning portal and supplementary guidance. It 
was noted that for developments that did not require planning permission, it was 
advised that a certificate of lawful development was obtained.  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NKc_MVbnE58
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NKc_MVbnE58


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 9 March 2023 

 
Staffing 
[...]
aried, 
but a common theme was capacity and resources.  
 
13 projects were currently on hold and not being progressed, the primary reason again 
was capacity and resources. There were examples of project managers departing the 
council and newly placed officers developing their workload and reviewing projects.  
 
It was clarified upon questions that the projects that were delayed within public 
protection had no impact on the statutory duties delivered. It was confirmed that the 
animal welfare activities licensing was in relation to licensable activities such as 
breeding and selling animals, although the full parameters of this would be confirmed 
to members.   
 
Information and questions that would be followed up and reported back included:   

- Brincall Swimming Baths 
- Cowling Farm 
- CCTV infrastructure, its operation, and proposed relocation to Strawberry 

Meadows 
- Proposed District Council Health Scrutiny  
- Progress of ICT rollout, and the status of the ICT Disaster Recovery Plan.  
- The draft Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy 

 
It was clarified that the on-hold projects ‘health and safety: HSE priority project – safe 
use of inflatable amusement devices’ and ‘food safety: delivery of food hygiene and 
allergen awareness training to targeted groups’ were awareness campaigns as 
opposed to policies. It was understood that it was good practice to highlight issues and 
proactively work to prevent accidents.  
 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Performance Focus: Customer and Digital 
 

Is this report confidential? No 

 

Is this decision key? No 

 

Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Yes 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update for 
the Customer and Digital directorate. This includes: 

 

a) An overall directorate summary and budget position at quarter four 2022/23,  

b) An overview of key performance measures at quarter four 2022/23,  

c) An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the 
Customer and Digital directorate.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance within the Customer and Digital 

directorate, delivery of the Corporate Strategy and associated strategic objectives. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does not 

present any key items for decision. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 

5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Customer and Digital)  
presented by Executive Member 
for Customer, Streetscene and 

Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 

Thursday, 29 June 
2023 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 

Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 

local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe, and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 

6. Each quarter a directorate level performance update is presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel for review. An update for the Customer and Digital 
directorate has been prepared showing the performance as of quarter four 2022/23 and 
this directorate was last reviewed the panel in July 2022. The directorate includes the 
following services:  

 

 Shared ICT 

 Shared Customer Services 

 Chorley Streetscene and Waste Management 
 
7. This report presents an overview of the directorate’s performance up until March 2023 

(quarter four), and includes a breakdown of the financial position, corporate and service 
level indicator performance, and pro
[...]
cluded in the base budget. 
 

 £92k reduction in provision for Council Tax bad debts offsetting shortfall in 
recovery of Council Tax summons income of £39k. 
 

 £41k unbudgeted income received for New Burdens grants and DWP payments. 
 

 £36k increase in the bad debt provision for Housing Benefits, based upon an 
increase in the level of outstanding balances.  
 

 £116k overspend due to a reduction in Housing Benefit overpayments recovered. 
 

 £21k underspend on professional fees as the review of Empty Homes was not 
undertaken in 22/23. 

 

Performance Indicators 
 

13. A three-colour symbol rating system is used for performance indicators to indicate 

status as shown in the table below:   

 

 
Performance is better 
than target  

Worse than target but 
within threshold (5%)  

Worse than target, 
outside threshold (5%) 

 

14. A summary of key performance information for each service within the Customer and 

Digital directorate is provided below: 

 

Corporate Strategy Indicators  
 
15. The table below highlights the Key Corporate Strategy measures for Customer and 

Digital directorate: 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q4 2022/23) 

Symbol Trend 

Percentage of service  
requests received online 

Bigger 
is better  

40% 59.17% 

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q4 2022/23) 

Symbol Trend 

Percentage of customers 
dissatisfied with the 
service they received from 
the Council 

Smaller 
is better 

20% 17.41% 

Worse 
than Q4 
2021/22 

Percentage of household 
waste sent for refuse, 
recycling, or composting 

Bigger 
is better 

Better 
than 
20/21 

(46.9%) 

46.2%* 
(Q3:2022/23) 


Worse 

than Q3 
2021/22 

*This indicator is reported in arrears and reflects quarter three 2022/23 performance.  

 

16. Of the indicators reported in the corporate strategy, two are performing better than 

target. 

 

17. One indicator (percentage of household waste sent for refuse, recycling, or 

composting) is performing worse than target but within the 5% threshold with a 

marginal difference of 0.7%. 

 

Local Indicators; Customer and Digital 
 

Shared ICT 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q4 2022/23) 

Symbol Trend 

Percentage of ICT 
strategy projects rated 
green 

Bigger 
is better  

75% 80% 

Same as 
Q4 

2021/22 

 

Shared Customer Services 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q4 2022/23) 

Symbol Trend 

Average time taken to 
process new council tax 
support, housing benefit 
claims and change in 
circumstances  

Smaller 
is better 

3.52 
Days  

3.50 

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

Average days to process 
a new council tax support 
and housing benefit claim 

Smaller 
is better 

8.67 
Days 

 

10.97 
Days 

 


Worse 
than Q4 
2021/22 

Average days to process 
change in circumstances 

Smaller 
is better 

2.95 2.63 

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q4 2022/23) 

Symbol Trend 

Percentage of Council 
Tax collected 

Bigger 
is better 

97.16% 97.19% 

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

Percentage of Business 
Rates (NNDR) collected 

Bigger 
is better 

96.75% 96.26% 

Worse 
than Q4 
2021/22 

 

18. The average number of days to process a new council tax support and housing benefit 

claim performance is below target and rated off track. This can be attributed to the 

number of complex cases received this year. The complex cases included claims from 

residents living in supported accommodation and there are often delays in receiving 

supplementary information to complete assessments from scheme provider. This 

indicator is reported year to date and performance reflects when benefit processing 

resources were temporarily diverted in the first and second quarters to manage the 

increase in customer demand as a result of governments council tax rebates. There 

has been an increase of 126 claims received when compared to the same time
[...]
ed new priorities and performance measures. This report 
provides an update on the progress achieved at the end of Quarter 4 in the 2022/23 
financial year and reflects delivery between January and March 2023. 
 

6. Overall performance of the Corporate Strategy projects is good, with 11% (2) classified 
as complete and 84% (16) of projects rated green, meaning they are progressing 
according to schedule. One project (5%) has been rated amber, which provides an 
early warning sign of potential delays. An action plan for this project is contained within 
this report. 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Change and Delivery) 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet 

Thursday, 15 June 
2023 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 
7. It should be noted that performance indicators related to the Corporate Strategy 

approved in November 2022, will be reported at the end of Quarter 1, 2023/2024 
covering April-June 2023.   
 

8. A final outturn of performance indicators related to the previous Corporate Strategy 
and priorities is included at Appendix A. 
 

9. An update is provided on additional key measures of organisational performance. At 
the end of quarter 4, four (67%) are performing on or above target, one (17%) is 
performing below target but within the 5% threshold, and one (17%) is performing 
below target and outside of threshold.  
 

Corporate priorities 
 

10. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 

local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 

11. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and projects that focus on delivering the Council’s four 
priorities. 
 

12. The Corporate Strategy was approved by the Council in November 2022 and includes 
19 corporate projects.  

 

13. Key performance measures for each service have been set so that targets remain 
challenging and reflective of the Council’s ambitions. These are reviewed annually as 
part of the service level business planning process.  

 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 4



Housing where residents can live well  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Delivering Our Commitments in Quarter Four 
 
14. The new extra care facility at Tatton Gardens was officially opened in February 2023 

by Sir Linsey Hoyle MP, the mayor of Chorley Councillor Julia Berry, and the Chair of 
the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership. The development is an example of the Council 
delivering specialist housing solutions to meet the unique needs of residents, with the 
facility featuring 62 assisted living apartments for those aged 55 and above, of which 
25 have now been occupied with a further 9 provisional offers having been made. The 
development includes a community centre, which is now welcoming community 
organisations such as youth, dance, and baby groups, as well as a fully operational 
GP surgery and nursery, supporting our residents to start, live, and age well. The site 
also has units for a community café and a hair salon Negotiations between potential 
tenants for both opportunities are in progress. The project is now completed and its 
day to day operations are part of normal service delivery.  Remaining issues with 
contractors are to be resolved but are out of scope of future reporting and this project 
is now considered complete against its original scope.  

 
15. Following completion of major schemes like Tatton, the Council has committed in its 

Corporate Strategy to develop further options for the delivery of solutions for high 
quality, affordable and green housing. The scope of the activity this year is to develop 
options and proposals that can be taken forward to support delivery of affordable and 
specialist housing. Options  that are being developed for further consideration includ
[...]
within the merged teams. Listening sessions 

have also been hosted, which have identified key priorities, development opportunities 

and celebrated past achievements in collaboration with officers and managers.  

 

Performance of key projects  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38. There are five projects included in the 2022 Corporate Strategy under this priority and 

at the end of quarter four overall performance is excellent.  

 

39. All five projects have been rated as green, meaning they are progressing according to 

timescales and plan:  

 

 Increase digital connectivity in rural areas,  

 Provide support for families and young people to start and live well,  

 Deliver the Cost of Living Action Plan, 

 Deliver the health and wellbeing programme,  

 Deliver high quality, responsive council services.  

 

Projects rated 

RED 

0 0 
Projects rated 

AMBER 

0 
Projects rated 

COMPLETED 

5 
Projects rated 

GREEN 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 4



Performance of Corporate Strategy measures 2022/2023 

 

40. Indicators agreed as part of the strategy approved by Council in November 2022 will 

be reported from Quarter 1 2023.  At the end of Quarter Four, a final summary against 

the indicators related to the previous strategy as approved November 2021 is provided 

below and the full outturn is included in Appendix A.   

 
 

41. Of those five indicators which are performing below target and outside of threshold, all 

have been carried forward to monitor performance against the new priorities and will 

continue to be reported from Quarter One 2023.  Further information on those 

indicators and their performance is detailed below:  

 

 Number of people who participate in volunteering opportunities (as a result of 

intervention by the Employment Service. 

 Growth in business rate base, 

 Median Workplace Earnings better than the North West average, 

 Number of affordable homes delivered. 

 Overall Employment Rate  

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Q4 
2021/22 

Q4 
2022/23 

Symbol Trend 

Number of people who 
participate in volunteering 
opportunities (as a result 
of intervention by the 
Employment Service. 

Bigger 
is better 

75 142 34  

Worse 
than 
Q4 

2021/22 

Reason below target: 

Pathways into volunteering were strengthened during the 
pandemic in order to facilitate the community support effort. 
Therefore, our residents are less reliant on Council 
intervention to access volunteering opportunities, which has 
reduced the number of people participating in volunteering 
opportunities as a result of intervention by the Employment 
Service.  
 
Volunteering is a challenge throughout the voluntary sector. 
Fewer people are offering their time to volunteer in contrast 
to the spike during the pandemic when people were 
motivated to volunteer as a result of the national call for 
help. This downward trend could be explained, for example, 
by a decline in motivation or people having less availability 
now that the furlough scheme has ended, which accounts 
for the decrease in the number of residents participating in  
volunteering opportunities  compared to uptakes in previous 
comparable quarters. 
 

Action required: 
In January 2023, we launched the new internal Volunteering 
Policy in order to increase the number of high-quality 
volunteering opportunities being provided by the Council. 

Performance is on or 

better than target 

14 Worse than target 

but within threshold 

0 Worse than target, 

outside threshold 
 5 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 4



The policy is in its first phase of implementation and is 
focused on working with a number of services to identify the 
volunteer opportunities. The services involved include, 
Streetscene, Property and Development, Operational 
Assets, Communities and Housing, and Public Protection. 
 
Regular meetings have taken place with local partners to 
address the volunteer deficit and put actions in place to 
improve volunteer engagement. This include
[...]


Symbol Trend 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 4



Median Workplace 
Earnings better than the 
North West average 

Bigger 
is better 

£602.3 £562.30 £539.40  

Worse 
than 
Q4 

2021/22 

Reason below target: 

This indicator is currently below the North West Average. 
However, 89.4% of Chorley based enterprises are small 
(less than 10 employees) and therefore are more likely to be 
self-employed and not recorded in these ‘sampled’ figures. 
The average self-employed wage in Chorley is £31,319, 
which is higher than the national average salary of £27,756. 
 

Action required: 

The support currently being provided to businesses by the 
Council is aiming to grow all types of businesses and create 
high quality employment opportunities. The Business 
Engagement Team are starting to focus on skills and 
employment with the new Corporate Strategy project. This 
will contribute to higher earnings in the borough by delivering 
initiatives that will promote future career pathways and 
provide skills pipelines that will meet the needs of local 
enterprises whilst fostering local talent 
 

Trend: 
The indicator is performing worse than the £562.30 reported 
in Q4 2021/22, which was below target but within the 5% 
threshold, and better than the £498 reported in Q4 2020/21. 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Q4 
2021/22 

Q4 
2022/23 

Symbol Trend 

Number of affordable 
homes delivered 

Bigger 
is better 

111 63 77  

Better 
than 
Q4 

2021/22 

Reason below target: 

The delivery of new affordable housing is subject to a 
number of external factors that are beyond the Council's 
control. Overall, there are currently 290 affordable homes. 
with planning permission across the borough that are yet to 
be built. 
 
A large proportion of the units delivered this quarter have 
been delivered by the Council as developer and registered 
provider in its own right. This demonstrates the commitment 
to the delivery of new affordable homes in the borough.  
 
As we are approaching th
[...]
lity employment 
opportunities in the borough.  
 
A priority focus for the Business Engagement Team is to 
ensure that Chorley businesses are sustainable and able to 
grow, which in turn will lead to the creation of more 
employment opportunities in the Borough. 
 
From quarter one 2023/24, the indicator will be measured 
against the north west average in order to more accurately 
review performance within the regional economic context. 
According to this, the figure for quarter four 2022/23 would 
be performing below the north west average of 73.5% but 
within the 5% threshold permitted 

Trend: 
The indicator is performing worse than the 74.8% reported 
in Q4 2021/22.  

 

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

42. The full outturn information is available at appendix A. 

 

Performance of key service measures 

 

43. There are some important indictors that are not included within the Corporate Strategy 

but are measured locally as indicators of service performance. Of these, seven can be 

reported at the end of the fourth quarter. The full outturn of information is presented at 

appendix B. Note that of the seven indicators one is being baseline and therefore does 

not have a performance rating.  

 
 

44. Four indicators are performing above or on target: 

 

 Percentage of Council Tax collected,  

 Percentage of minor planning applications decided within 8 weeks or agreed 

time extension, 

 Percentage of major planning applications decided within 13 (16 fir EIA) weeks 

or agreed extension of time,  

 Average time taken to process new council tax support, housing benefit claims 

and change in circumstances. 

 

45. One indicator is performing below target but within the 5% threshold: 

 

 Percentage of Business Rates (NNDR) collected. 

 

46. One indicator is performing below target and outside of threshold: 

 

 Town centre vacancy rate, 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Q4 
2021/22 

Q4 
2022/23 

Symbol Trend 

Town centre vacancy rate 
Sm
[...]
Council 
leisure centres 

Bigger is 
Better 

Baseline 
243,149

1
 

(Q3 22/23) 
325,012 - 

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

239,594 

Number of affordable homes 
delivered 

Bigger is 
Better 

100 
10 

(Q2 22/23) 
77  

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

63 

Number of volunteer community 
groups supported to improve by 
the Council 

Bigger is 
Better 

100 
143 

(Q3 22/23) 
175  

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

124 

Number of long-term empty 
properties in the borough 

Smaller is 
better 

150 
125 

(Q3 22/23) 
133  

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

142 

Percentage of household waste 
sent for refuse, recycling or 
composting 

Bigger is 
Better 

Better 
than 20/21 

(46.9%) 

45.3% 
(Q2 22/23) 

46.2%
2
  

Worse 
than Q3 
2021/22 

46.9% 

Number of improvements to 
parks, open spaces and playing 
pitches linked to strategy 
delivery 

Bigger is 
Better 

15 - 15  - - 

Strong Local Economy 

Overall employment rate 
Bigger is 

Better 
80% 

75.4% 
(Q3 22/23) 

71.8%  
Worse 

than Q4 
2021/22 

74.8% 

Number of projected jobs 
created through Chorley Council 
support or intervention 

Bigger is 
Better 

200 
220 

(Q3 22/23) 
316.5  

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

202 

The % of 16-17-year olds who 
are not in education,  
employment or training (NEET) 

Smaller is 
better 

3% 
2.4% 

(Q3 22/23) 
2.5%  

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

2.8% 

                                                
1
 Revised cumulative figure reported at Quarter Three.  

2
 This indicator is reported in arrears and reflects quarter three 2022/23 performance. Its previous performance relates 

to quarter two.  
 
 

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 4



Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Previous 
Reported 

Period 
Q4 Symbol Trend 

Growth in business rate base 
Bigger is 

Better 
0.5% 

0.1% 
(Q4 21/22) 

-0.03%  
Worse 

than Q4 
2021/22 

0.1% 

% increase in visitor numbers 
Bigger is 

Better 
2% - 113%  

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

 
-69.40% 

Median workplace earnings in 
the borough 

Bigger is 
Be
[...]
 of Business Rates 
(NNDR) collected 

Bigger is 
better 

96.75% 79.9% 96.26%  
Worse 

than Q4 
2021/22 

96.75% 

Average time taken to process 
new council tax support, 
housing benefit claims and 
change in circumstances 

Smaller is 
better 

3.52 days 3.86 days 3.5 days  
Better 

than Q4 
2021/22 

3.52 days 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 37 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 March 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus: Customer and Digital
	4 Quarter Four Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Arjun Singh and 
Kim Snape 

  
  
Observers 
present: 

Councillor Julia Berry 

  
Officers: Victoria Willett (Director of Change and Delivery), Asim 

Khan (Director of Customer and Digital), Chris Walmsley 
(Head of Streetscene and Waste), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer). 

  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 March 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Performance Focus: Customer and Digital 
 
Executive Member Adrian Lowe (Customer, Streetscene and Environment) presented 
the report with Asim Khan, Director (Customer and Digital) and Chris Walmsley, Head 
of Streetscene and Waste.  
  
Members were informed of inaccuracies within the report, and that a corrected report 
would be distributed following the meeting.  
  
11 of the directorate’s performance indicators were on or above target. Of the 39 
business plan projects, 25 were rated green or completed, and 14 were rated amber. 
Both Corporate Strategy Projects were rated green.  
  
Financially there was an underspend of £35,000. 
  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=spMfvAJH908
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=spMfvAJH908


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Two Corporate Strategy indicators were above target, the’ ‘percentage of household 
waste sent for refuse, recycling, or composting’ was worse than Quarter 3, but within 
the 5% threshold.  
  
The figure for ‘average days to process a new council tax support and housing benefit 
claim’ was worse than Q4 2021/22 due to the number of complex cases received in 
the year. There were also delays caused by matters outside the control of the council.  
  
The figure for ‘percentage of ground maintenance service requests completed on time’ 
was incorrect within the report and was actually above target at 87.8%.  
  
The new Corporate Strategy Project for the year was to deliver improvements to the 
public transport networks’. The council had possession of 83 bus shelters and there is 
a 5-year improvement plan for them all. The first year will see 19 bus shelters 
replaced. The membership of the panel was to be provided the location of all 83 
following the meeting.  
  
The Borough had 1219 bins across the borough, and their location and collection 
number depended upon footfall. This is in additional to litter picking routes which 
would be shared with the Panel following the meeting.  
  
The council’s contract with Dial-a-Ride was near its end, and consideration was 
underway to review and evaluate available options to ensure that the community car 
scheme was attractive and accessible to users.  
  
18 vacancies had been filled but there remained outstanding vacancies. There were 4 
vacant apprenticeships and 3 other vacant posts.  
  
In relation to the figure of dissatisfaction, there was not a correlation between the 
increase in online service and dissatisfaction. The online service was designed for 
convenience, although it was noted that the service could contribute to the delays 
some faced.  
  
There were ongoing operational issues with the contractor. Recycling had stagnated 
which impacted the figure for ‘% of waste recycled’. For additional increase of this 
figure, there required behavioural changes from residents and certainty from 
government. There is a delay from central government to conclude waste and 
recycling initiatives now expected in 2025, in the meantime, and in the absence of the 
government position, the council was currently in the process of drafting its own waste 
and recycling strategy. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

4 Quarter Four Performance Report 
 
Victoria Willett, Director of Change and Delivery presented the report, which covered 
the period from January to March 2023. It was noted by the Chair that following this 
meeting, the Quarter and Business Plan reports were to be presented by an Executive 
Member.  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Of the 19 projects,  
         2 (11%) were completed,  
         16 (84%) rated green, and  
         1 (5%) rated amber.  

  
For the key measures of organisational performance,  

         4 (67%) performing at or above target, 
         1 (17%) performing below target but within the 5% threshold, and  
         1 (17%) performing below target and outside of threshold  

  
‘Housing where residents can live well’.  
  
Key achievements included Tatton Gardens with the connected GP surgery and café. 
Following the completion of the scheme, the council continued to commit to the 
corporate strategy and develop further options for high quality, affordable and green 
housing.  
  
The amber rated key project was the delivery of the local plan. Reasons explained 
included vacancies within the team which impacted the capacity to deliver the project. 
Recruitment was underway and some of the posts had been successfully recruited. It 
was also noted that the project contained complexity due to working with two other 
authorities. It was questioned by the Panel if the project should be rated red, however, 
for a project to be rated red, the project would be stopped, off track with no plan to 
move forward. Actions were currently in place to bring the project back on track, it was 
noted that more leeway was provided due to partnership working with two other 
authorities.   
  
‘A Green and Sustainable Borough’.  
  
Over 117,000 trees had been planted in the borough which exceeded the target, 
which pleased the members of the panel, and they were open to assisting with ways to 
increase that number further.  
  
A key priority of the council was to improve parks, open spaces and to enhance the 
natural environment. All five projects under the Corporate Priority Strategy were green 
and were progressing according to plan and timescales.  
  
‘An enterprising economy with vibrant local centres in urban and rural areas’  
  
Strawberry Meadows was completed, and the council remained committed to 
completing improvements to Astley Hall. Within Strawberry Meadows, there was a mix 
of businesses that sought growth and expansion. A list would be provided to the 
Membership following the meeting,  
  
The three other projects were green and on track. 
  
A development and job programme event was held in collaboration with local schools 
and businesses in the borough which was attended by 500 students, job seekers and 
30 local businesses.  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Members praised the event, but noted that there needed to be a more effective way 
for such events to be communicated. It was noted that Members would be on the 
circulation list of the new business newsletter.  
  
‘Healthy, Safe and Engaged Communities’  
  
A key commitment was the early help event, to bring in key partners to support 
parents and families in the borough.  
  
A Cost of Living Action Plan was underway to support families that were struggling 
due to the price of food and energy. The project was extended over the summer, and 
in all, 6,744 households were supported through the fund. The school uniform swap 
scheme was to continue and be expanded to include more schools. Members praised 
the uniform swap and sought the addition of schools out of town. 
  
The health and wellbeing programme commenced, and the weight management 
programme was relaunched.  
  
‘Performance of Corporate Strategy Measures 2022/23’.  
  
14 indicators were on target or better than target, with 5 worse and outside threshold.  
  
Highlighted indicators that were worse and outside threshold included the ‘number of 
people who participate in volunteering opportunities’. Action was taken to improve the 
policy, and in June the council endorsed a ‘volunteering week’.  
  
The ‘growth in business rare base’ and ‘number of affordable homes delivered’ were 
both impacted due to the ongoing review and creation of a new Local Plan.  
  
‘Median workplace earnings better than the North West Average’, this indicator’s 
performance was viewed to be a symptom of the post pandemic landscape, with an 
increase in the number of small businesses.  
  
Of the key service measures, four were better than target, one was worse than target 
but within threshold, ‘percentage of business rates (NNDR) collected’ and one was 
worse than target and outside of threshold, ‘town centre vacancy rate’. The reason 
was due to the pandemic. Actions were in place to encourage vibrance in the town 
centre. The figure for the list of units within the town centre and those earmarked as 
available would be reported back.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


